9. EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

NOTES: ® Parts marked by “NSP” are generally unavailable because they are not in our Master Spare Parts List.

® The /\ mark found on some component parts indicates the importance of the safety factor of the part.
Therefore, when replacing, be sure to use parts of identical designation.

® Screws adjacent to Y mark on product are used for disassembly.

® For the applying amount of lubricants or glue, follow the instructions in this manual.
(In the case of no amount instructions, apply as you think it appropriate.)

9.1 PACKING SECTION

CUXJ and PYXJ
only

CUXJ only

Front

XDJ-AZ
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1 - 2 - 3 - 4 m
(1) PACKING SECTION PARTS LIST
Mark No. Description Part No. Mark No. Description Part No.
/N 1 Power cord See Contrast table (2) NSP 6 Warranty See Contrast table (2)
2 Quick Start Guide See Contrast table (2) NSP 7 Polyethylene Bag 0.06*230*340 AHG7117
3 Precautions for Use See Contrast table (2) 8 Packing Pad DHA2059
NSP 4 Leaflet See Contrast table (2) 9 Packing Pad DHA2060
NSP 5 Leaflet See Contrast table (2) 10 Packing Pad DHA2061
11 Packing Pad DHA2062
12 Packing Case See Contrast table (2)
13 Mirror Mat DHL1201
(2) CONTRAST TABLE
XDJ-AZ/CUXJ, PYXJ, XJ and XJCN are constructed the same except for the following:
Mark | No. Symbol and Description XDJ-AZ/CUXJ XDJ-AZ/PYXJ XDJ-AZ/XJ XDJ-AZ/XJCN
N 1 | Power cord DDG1108 ADG1244 ADG1244 DDG1114
2 | Quick Start Guide DRH1792 DRH1792 DRH1792 DRH1793
3 |Precautions for Use DRH1794 DRH1794 DRH1794 DRH1796
NSP 4 | Leaflet DRH1797 DRH1797 DRH1797 Not used
NSP 5 |Leaflet DRH1799 Not used Not used Not used
NSP 6 | Warranty DRY1283 DRY1280 Not used Not used
12 | Packing Case DHG3939 DHG3937 DHG3938 DHG3941
98 XDJ-AZ
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9.2 EXTERIOR SECTION

Accessories of VR

x2 pair \ 6‘

Refer to
"9.7 LCD SECTION".

"9.4 CONTROL PANEL SECTION (1/3)".

0/

Refer to
"9.3 CHASSIS SECTION".
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L] 1 L 2 - 3 L 4 L

(1) EXTERIOR SECTION PARTS LIST

Mark No. Description Part No. Mark No. Description Part No.
1 USBA Assy DWX5019 26 Slider Knob 2 DAC2685
A 2 MCTR Assy DWX5038 27 Knob DAC3238
3 STL1 Assy DWX5053 28 Knob DAC3705
4 STL2 Assy DWX5054 29 Slider Knob Stopper DNK5888
5 STL3 Assy DWX5055 30 Stopper DNK6440
1 6 Shielded Conn-Cable DDA1115 31 Knob/SLD DNK5981
7 Shielded Conn-Cable DDA1116 32 Knob DAA1435
8 FFC DDD2205 33 Knob DAA1470
9 FFC DDD2206 34 Knob DAA1444
10 Complex Conn-Cable DDE1159 35 Panel DNK7136
B 11 Gasket DEC4155
12 Stay DNH3614 /\ 36 Rear Panel See Contrast table (2)
13 Stay DNH3615 NSP 37 Label See Contrast table (2)
AN 14 Chassis DNK7189 38 Screw BBZ30P060FTB
15 Insulator DXB2215 39 Screw BBZ30P060FTC
1 40 Screw BPZ30P080FTC
16 Holder VEC1355
17 Cord Clamper DEX1025 41 Screw BPZ30P120FTB
18 Rotary SW Knob (C) DAA1180 42 DM Screw (FTC) DBA1260
19 Select Knob DAA1205
c 20 Knob/RSW DAA1305
21 Knob DAA1462
22 Knob DAA1490
23 Knob DAA1409
24 Knob DAA1432
i 25 Knob DAA1434

D (2) CONTRAST TABLE
XDJ-AZ/CUXJ, PYXJ, XJ and XJCN are constructed the same except for the following:

Mark | No. Symbol and Description XDJ-AZ/CUXJ XDJ-AZ/PYXJ XDJ-AZ/XJ XDJ-AZ/XJCN
N 36 | Rear Panel DAH3441 DAH3441 DAH3441 DAH3442
NSP | 37 |Label DRW3080 DRW3080 DRW3080 Not used
|
E
|
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9.3 CHASSIS SECTION

101
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CHASSIS SECTION PARTS LIST

Mark No.
]
2
3
N4
5
N 6
7
8
9
10

12
13
14
15

16
17

19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39
40

41
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1 -

Description
MAIN Assy
AUDIO Assy
PWRB Assy
SW POWER SUPPLY
SoM Module

AC Inlet

Wi-Fi Antenna
Crimp Connector
FFC

Parallel Jumper

Parallel Jumper
Parallel Jumper
Heat Cond Sheet
Heat Cond Sheet
Heat Cond Sheet

Heat Cond Sheet
Locking Mini Clamp
Barrier

EMI Absorb Sheet
Sheet

Heat Sink
Stay

Shield Case
Shield Case
Shield Case

Shield Case
Holder

EMI Absorb Sheet
Holder

Earth Terminal

Shield Case

Nut (M12)

Washer

Spring Lock Washer
Screw

Screw (M3*5)
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw

Screw

Part No.

DWX5013
DWX5014
DWX5028
DWR1590
DWX4722

DKP4000
DSD1005
DDC1059
DDD2204
PFO6HH-D35A

PF12HH-S10A
PF13HH-S05A
DEB2091
DEB2092
DEB2093

DEB2094
DEC2439
DEC4052
DEC4091
DEC4182

DNH3535
DNH3616
DNH3617
DNH3618
DNH3619

DNH3620
DNK7188
DEC4213
VEC1355
DKE1015

DNH3526
NKX2FNI
WA32F100Q050
WS40FNI
BBZ30P060FTC

DBA1340
IBZ30PO8OFTB
PMH30P0O80FTB
PMH40P0O80OFTC
PPZ30P080FTB

PMB20P080FNI

XDJ-AZ




9.4 CONTROL PANEL SECTION (1/3)

¢ Bottom view
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"9.5 CONTROL PANEL SECTION (2/3)".

Refer to

103

XDJ-AZ




CONTROL PANEL SECTION (1/3) PARTS LIST

Mark No.

a b~ O =

O © O N O»O

12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35

36
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1

Description
PLAY1 Assy
PLAY2 Assy
HPJK Assy
SER1 Assy
SER2 Assy

DCKL Assy
TMP1 Assy
PWSW Assy
DCKR Assy
TMP2 Assy

UCOM Assy
SonicLink Module
FFC

FFC

FFC

FFC
FFC
FFC
Parallel Jumper
Parallel Jumper

Parallel Jumper
Button

Lever

Holder

Case

Lens
Power Knob
Barrier
Barrier
Stay/HP

Stay
Stay
Nut
Screw
Screw

Screw

2

Part No.

DWX5041
DWX5042
DWX5037
DWX5039
DWX5040

DWX5044
DWX5045
DWX5050
DWX5046
DWX5047

DWX5015
DWX5139
DDD2209
DDD2213
DDD2214

DDD2215
DDD2218
DDD2219
PFO3HH-BO5A
PFO3HH-B15A

PFO3HH-B30A
DAC3738
DNK7196
DNK7197
DNK7198

DNK7199
DAC2306
DEC4170
DEC4171
DNH3182

DNH3625
DNH3626
DBN1028
BBZ30P060FTC
BPZ20P060FTC

BPZ30P080OFTC

XDJ-AZ




Refer to "7. DISASSEMBLY"

Lubricating oil

"9.8 JOG DIAL SECTION".

Refer to
"9.6 CONTROL PANEL SECTION (3/3)".

Refer to

"9.8 JOG DIAL SECTION".

Accessories of VR

Refer to

9.5 CONTROL PANEL SECTION (2/3)

¢ Bottom view
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CONTROL PANEL SECTION (2/3) PARTS LIST

Mark No.

a b~ O =

O © O N O

11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39
40

41
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Description
MIXER Assy
XPAD Assy
PADL Assy
PADR Assy
EFSW Assy

FFC
FFC
FFC
FFC
Guide Shaft VK1

Lever
Holder
Slider
Barrier
Barrier

Cushion
Lever
Lens
Button
Sheet

Spacer
DS Tape
Bracket
Frame
Stay

Lens
Door
Holder
Lens
Holder

Lens
Lens
DS Tape
Stay
Stay

Stopper
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw

Screw

Part No.

DWX5016
DWX5018
DWX5024
DWX5025
DWX5043

DDD2211
DDD2212
DDD2216
DDD2217
DLA1978

DNH3505
DNK7070
DNK7071
DEC4172
DEC4173

DEC3640
DNH3504
DNK7200
DEB2075
DEC3739

DEC3740
DEH1125
DNH3312
DNH3624
DNH3629

DNK5862
DNK6497
DNK6710
DNK7052
DNK7068

DNK7201
DNK7202
DEH1111
DNH3627
DNH3628

DNK7069

BBZ30P060FTC
BPZ20P060FTC
BPZ30P080OFTC
CPZ26P080OFTC

IPZ20P0O8OFTC
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9.6 CONTROL PANEL SECTION (3/3)
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@ Cut position

Cut @ Cut Cut

CUE CUE
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CONTROL PANEL SECTION (3/3) PARTS LIST

Mark No. Description Part No. Mark No. Description Part No.

1 1..XDJ-AZ Panel Service Assy DEA1181 31 Button DAC3666
NSP 2 2. Plate DAH3267 32 Button DAC3667
NSP 3 2. Plate DAH3437 33 Button DAC3739
NSP 4 2. Plate DAH3438 34 Button DAC3740
NSP 5 2. Plate DAH3439 35 Button DAC3741
NSP 6 2.Plate DAH3440 36 Button DAC3742

7 2..Packing DEC3642 37 Button DAC3743

8  2..Sheet DEC3795 38 Button DAC3744

9 2.Gasket DEC4159 39 Button DAC3745
NSP 10 2..DS Tape DEH1154 40 Button DAC3746
NSP 11 2..DS Tape DEH1155 41 Button DAC3747
NSP 12 2..DS Tape DEH1156 42 Button DAC3748
NSP 13  2..Control Panel DNK7203 43 Button DAC3773

14 Button/TMP DAC2845 44 Button DAC3774

15 Button/CAL DAC3020 45 Button Unit DXB2238

16 Button/DLT DAC3021 46 Ring Lens (PLAY) DNK5315

17 Button/MT DAC3029

18 Button/REL DAC3030

19 Button DAC3670

20 Button DAC3142

21 Button DAC3285

22 Button DAC3287

23 Button DAC3363

24 Button DAC3413

25 Button DAC3502

26 Button DAC3807

27 Button DAC3634

28 Button DAC3646

29 Button DAC3663

30 Button DAC3665
108 XDJ-AZ
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9.7 LCD SECTION

| 6 | 7 L 8

¢ Bottom view

FE 1A
-~

——
)

(g
NON-CONTACT
SIDE

CONTACT SIDE

o

XDJ-AZ 109




LCD SECTION PARTS LIST

Mark No.

a b~ O =

O © O N O

11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
NSP 22
NSP 23
NSP 24
25

26
27

110

1

Description
LCDB Assy
FFC
FFC
Knob
Button

Button
Button
Button
Button
Button

Button
Button
Gasket

Stay

Shield Case

Angle
Button
Lens
Cover
Panel

1..LCD Holder Assy
2..LCD Module
2..Holder
2..Cushion

Screw

Screw
Screw

Part No.

DWX5017
DDD2207
DDD2208
DAA1489
DAC3804

DAC3805
DAC3589
DAC3737
DAC3749
DAC3750

DAC3751

DAC3752
DEC4159
DNH3621
DNH3622

DNH3623
DNK7190
DNK7191
DNK7193
DNK7194

DEA1183

BBZ30P0O60FTB

BBZ30P060FTC
BPZ26P080FTC
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9.8 JOG DIAL SECTION
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Lubricating oil
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1 tape Acetate
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JOG DIAL SECTION PARTS LIST

Mark No.

NSP
NSP

NSP
NSP

112

a b~ O =

O © O N O

12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45

1 -

Description
COILU1 Assy
COILU2 Assy
COILD1 Assy
COILD2 Assy
JOG1 ASSY

JOG2 ASSY
JLCDL Assy
JLCDR Assy
JILM1 Assy
JILM2 Assy

JILM3 Assy
JILM4 Assy
JILM5 Assy
JILM6 Assy
JILME1 Assy

JILME2 Assy
Crimp Connector
Crimp Connector
FFC

Parallel Jumper

Parallel Jumper
Sensor

1..JOG LCD Holder Assy

2. TFT LCD
2..Cover

2..Holder

2..Sheet
Window
Spring
Spring

Leaf Spring

SW Cushion HH48/2
Slit

Cushion

Brake

DS Tape
Cover
Base
Cam
Base

Jog Dial
Jog Dial
Base
Holder
Holder

Part No.

DWX5020
DWX5021
DWX5022
DWX5023
DWX5048

DWX5049
DWX5026
DWX5027
DWX5029
DWX5030

DWX5031
DWX5032
DWX5033
DWX5034
DWX5035

DWX5036
DDC1033
DDC1058
DDD2210

PFO3HH-B12A

PFO4HH-C22A

DSX1139
DEA1167

DAH3206
DBH1816
DBH1817

DBK1394
DEC2538
DEC3589
DEC3807
DED1189

DEH1111
DNH3367
DNK6774
DNK6775
DNK6776

DNK6777
DNK6778
DNK6779
DNK6780
DNK6782

51
52
53
54
55

56
57
58
59
60

XDJ-AZ

Description
Holder
Shaft
Gear
Gear
Gear

Gear

Roller
Damper
Screw (FE)
Float Screw

Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw

Part No.

DNK6784
DNK6785
DNK6786
DNK6787
DNK6788

DNK6789
DXB2178
DEB2083
DBA1265
DBA1286

BPZ20P040FTB
BPZ20P060FTC
BPZ30P080OFTC
IPZ20P060FTC
IPZ20P08OFTC



